

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
NO. SC89490

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex rel.*, DR. BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.,

Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE W. BRENT POWELL

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division No. 11
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge

RELATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

Allan V. Hallquist # 30855
Hayley E. Hanson # 52251
Derek T. Teeter # 59031
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO
Tel: 816-983-8000
Fax: 816-983-8080
allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com
hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Relator Dr. Bernard
Taylor, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. POINT I: RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM PROCEEDING ANY FURTHER WITH MR. DYDELL’S PERSONAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST DR. TAYLOR AND PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM REFUSING TO ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST MR. DYDELL BECAUSE DR. TAYLOR IS ENTITLED TO THE ABSOLUTE DEFENSE OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY IN THAT HE WAS CLEARLY A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE EXERCISING DISCRETIONARY, POLICY-MAKING AUTHORITY OVER THE 20,000-PLUS STUDENTS SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, MR. DYDELL’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARISE FROM DR. TAYLOR’S PERFORMANCE OF DISCRETIONARY ACTS IN THE COURSE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTIES, AND THERE IS NO

CATEGORICAL BAR TO OFFICIAL IMMUNITY FOR SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS IF THEY OTHERWISE SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OFFICIAL IMMUNITY SET FORTH IN SOUTHERS...... 11

A. Standard Of Review..... 11

B. The Absolute Defense Of Official Immunity Extends To Public Employees Exercising Discretionary Authority..... 12

 1. There Is No “Public Official” Element To The Official Immunity Test. 13

 2. Even If There Is A “Public Official” Test, Dr. Taylor Was A Public Official Because He Supervised The 20,000-Plus Student School District Of Kansas City, Missouri...... 19

 3. There Is No Requirement That A Public Employee Must Be A Statutory Employee To Receive Official Immunity. 26

C. Mr. Dydell’s Claims Arise From Dr. Taylor’s Performance Of Discretionary Duties. 29

 1. As A Superintendent, Dr. Taylor Exercised Policymaking Authority That Required Specialized Training And Expertise. 29

 2. Maintaining The Safety of An Urban School District Requires A Great Deal Of Experience And Expertise. 30

3.	<u>Withholding Official Immunity In This Case Would Have Disastrous Policy Consequences On Public Schools And Public School Administrators.</u>	31
4.	<u>Respondent Waived Any Argument That Dr. Taylor’s Duties Are Ministerial.</u>	33
5.	<u>Even If Dr. Taylor Had A Tort-Law Duty To Supervise Mr. Dydell, That Duty Was Discretionary For Purposes Of Official Immunity.</u>	34
6.	<u>Whether Dr. Taylor’s Duties Were Discretionary Or Ministerial Is A Legal Question Not Appropriate For The Jury.</u>	36
D.	<u>Cases From Other Jurisdictions Explicitly Recognize That School Administrators Such As Superintendents And Principals Are Entitled To Official Immunity From Negligence Claims Resulting From A Failure To Prevent Student-On-Student Violence.</u>	38

**II. POINT II: RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM PROCEEDING ANY FURTHER WITH
MR. DYDELL’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST
DR. TAYLOR AND PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM
REFUSING TO ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST MR. DYDELL
BECAUSE DR. TAYLOR IS ENTITLED TO SHARE IN THE**

SCHOOL DISTRICT’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THAT MR. DYDELL’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST DR. TAYLOR ARE REALLY CLAIMS AGAINST THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND DR. TAYLOR WAS AN AGENT OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AT THE TIME OF THE EVENTS GIVING RISE TO MR. DYDELL’S CLAIMS...... 41

A. **Standard Of Review**..... 42

B. **Sovereign Immunity Bars Suits Against Public Employees In Their Official Capacity.** 42

III. POINT III: RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM PROCEEDING ANY FURTHER WITH MR. DYDELL’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST DR. TAYLOR AND PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM REFUSING TO ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST MR. DYDELL BECAUSE DR. TAYLOR CEASED TO HAVE OFFICIAL CAPACITY PRIOR TO MR. DYDELL’S LAWSUIT AGAINST HIM IN THAT MO. R. CIV. P. 52.13(D) MAKES CLEAR THAT THERE CANNOT BE A SUIT AGAINST AN INDIVIDUAL IN HIS “FORMER OFFICIAL CAPACITY” BUT RATHER A PLAINTIFF MAY ONLY MAINTAIN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY SUIT AGAINST AN ACTIVE PUBLIC OFFICIAL. 45

IV. CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Alexander v. State,

756 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1988) (en banc) 15

Bates v. State,

664 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1983) 18

Brummitt v. Springer,

918 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1996) 17, 31, 37

Carroll ex. rel. Slaughter v. Hammet,

744 So.2d 906 (Ala. 1999)..... 39

Charron v. Thompson,

939 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. 1996) (en banc) 18

Coleman v. McNary,

549 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1977) 10, 43

Conway v. St. Louis County,

254 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008) 17

Cox v. Dep't of Nat. Res.,

699 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1985)..... 17, 31, 37

Davis v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,

963 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998) 21-23

Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis Intern. Airport,

193 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. 2006) (en banc) 14, 15, 29

<i>Dick v. Children's Mercy Hosp.,</i>	
140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2004).....	44
<i>Edwards v. Gerstein,</i>	
-- S.W.3d --, 2006 WL 3770819 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2006)	18
<i>Edwards v. Gerstein,</i>	
237 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. 2007) (en banc)	18
<i>Edwards v. McNeill,</i>	
894 S.W.2d 678 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1995).....	10, 17, 43-44
<i>George Weis Co., Inc. v. Dwyer,</i>	
956 S.W.2d 335 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1997)	18
<i>Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist.,</i>	
13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2000) (en banc)	15
<i>Guthrie v. Irons,</i>	
439 S.E.2d 732 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	38-39
<i>Hughes v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of St. Louis,</i>	
537 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1976)	21
<i>Jackson v. Roberts,</i>	
774 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1989)	25
<i>Jackson v. Wilson,</i>	
581 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1979).....	31
<i>Kanagawa v. State ex rel. Freeman,</i>	
685 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. 1985) (en banc)	9, 15, 37

<i>Kersey v. Harbin,</i>	
591 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1979)	25
<i>Knight v. Wood County Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
489 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1997).....	40
<i>Ledfors v. Emery County Sch. Dist.,</i>	
849 P.2d 1162 (Utah 1993).....	40
<i>Lehmen v. Wansing,</i>	
624 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1981) (en banc)	21, 25
<i>Meyer v. Carman,</i>	
73 N.W.2d 514 (Wis. 1955).....	31
<i>Patterson v. Meramec Valley R-III Sch. Dist.,</i>	
864 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993)	10, 43
<i>Sherrill v. Wilson,</i>	
653 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. 1983) (en banc)	9, 19
<i>Spearman v. Univ. Pub. Sch. Dist.,</i>	
617 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1981) (en banc)	22, 25
<i>Southers v. City of Farmington,</i>	
-- S.W.3d --, 2008 WL 2346191 (Mo. 2008) (en banc)	7-9, 12-13, 16-17, 22, 27, 35
<i>State ex rel. Barthelette v. Sanders,</i>	
756 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	17
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,</i>	
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1994) (en banc)	12, 42

<i>State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier and R.R. Safety v. Russell,</i>	
91 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. 2002) (en banc)	12, 42
<i>State ex rel. Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gaertner,</i>	
619 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1981)	18
<i>State ex rel. Howenstine v. Roper,</i>	
155 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. 2005) (en banc)	27-28
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Dep't of Ag. v. McHenry,</i>	
687 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1985) (en banc)	12, 37, 42
<i>Stevenson v. City of St. Louis Sch. Dist.,</i>	
820 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1991)	21
<i>Truitt v. Diggs,</i>	
611 P.2d 633 (Okla. 1980).....	40
<i>Warren v. State,</i>	
939 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1997).....	37
<i>Webb v. Reisel,</i>	
858 S.W.2d 767 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993)	9, 18-21, 23-24, 28-29
<i>Wehrli v. Wabash R. Co.,</i>	
315 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1958)	44
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bolon v. Rolla Pub. Schs.,</i>	
917 F. Supp. 1423 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	26

<i>Brenner v. Sch. Dist. 47,</i>	
1987 WL 18819 (E.D. Mo. Jan 12, 1987)	26
<i>Castaldo v. Stone,</i>	
192 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2001).....	40-41
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</i>	
511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	37
<i>Doe A. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County,</i>	
637 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mo. 1986)	26
<i>King v. Vessell,</i>	
2008 WL 2559424 (E.D. Mo. June 23, 2008)	13
<i>Lingo v. Burle,</i>	
2008 WL 2787703 (E.D. Mo. July 15, 2008).....	13
<i>Padilla v. S. Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.,</i>	
1995 WL 244405 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	26
<i>S.B.L. v. Evans,</i>	
80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996)	26
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.171	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.171.1	30

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.171.3	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.201	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.211	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.211.2	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 205.050	27

State Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13	3-4, 6-7, 10, 45
